## **SCHEDULE 3**

Article 4(3)

## AMENDMENT OF THE CHILD BENEFIT (GENERAL) REGULATIONS 1976

- 1. In regulation 14A (exception to section 6(3) of the Act)—
- (a) in paragraph (1)(b), for the words "on review" (in both places where they occur) there shall be substituted the words "under section 9 or 10 of the Social Security Act 1998";
- (b) for paragraph (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
  - "(2) In this regulation "determining authority" means, as the case may require, the Secretary of State, an appeal tribunal constituted under section 7 of the Social Security Act 1998, the Chief or any other Social Security Commissioner, or a tribunal consisting of any three or more such Commissioners constituted in accordance with section 16(7) of that Act."
- **2.** In paragraph (g) of regulation 14B (prescribed conditions relating to persons subject to immigration control) for the words "reviewed under section 25 of the Social Security Administration Act 1992" there shall be substituted the words "revised under section 9 of the Social Security Act 1998 or superseded under section 10 of that Act".